
South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 16 January 2020

Page 1

Agenda

Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services 
Telephone 01235 422520
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 8 January 2020
www.southoxon.gov.uk
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Thursday 16 January 2020 at 6.30 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:
Councillors

South Vale
Ian White (co chair) Nathan Boyd (co chair)
Sam Casey-Rerhaye Amos Duveen
Stefan Gawrysiak Hayleigh Gascoigne
Alexandrine Kantor David Grant
George Levy Mike Pighills

Preferred Substitutes

South
Ken Arlett
Anna Badcock
David Bretherton
Peter Dragonetti
Victoria Haval
Kellie Hinton
Caroline Newton
Jo Robb
Anne-Marie Simpson
Alan Thompson

Vale
Eric Batts
Samantha Bowring
Andy Foulsham 
Alison Jenner
Janet Shelley
Max Thompson
Elaine Ware

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include large 
print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special requirements 
(such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please 
give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

Margaret Reed, Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 16 January 2020

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Apologies for absence 
 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 4 - 6) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting 
held on 10 September 2019.  

3. Declarations of interest 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, 
and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5. Public participation 
 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

REPORTS AND OTHER ITEMS BROUGHT BEFORE THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FOR ITS CONSIDERATION 

6. Governance of the Oxfordshire Growth Board 
(Pages 7 - 18) 
 
To consider the head of partnership and insight’s report.  

7. Didcot Garden Town 
(Pages 19 - 55) 
 
To consider the head of partnership and insight’s report.  

8. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 
(Pages 56 - 57) 
 
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 



South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 16 January 2020

Page 3

confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice.



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 10 September 2019 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Joint Scrutiny Committee
held on Tuesday 10 September 2019 at 6.30 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors:  Sam Casey-Rerhaye, Stefan Gawrysiak, 
Alexandrine Kantor, George Levy and Jane Murphy (in place of Ian White)

Vale of White Horse District Councillors:  Nathan Boyd, Andy Cooke, Hayleigh Gascoigne 
and David Grant 
 
Officers: 
Dylan Evans, Liz Hayden, Ian Matten, Adrianna Partridge, Donna Pentelow, Ron 
Schrieber and Ben Whaymand

Also present: 
South Councillors Maggie Filipova-Rivers and David Rouane. Vale Councillors Jenny 
Hannaby and Helen Pighills
Pete Dickson, Debbie Doohan and Francis Drew, Biffa; John Amatt, Jamie Coleshill and 
Kevin Williams, GLL

Sc.7 Apologies for absence 

South Councillor Ian White (substituted by Jane Murphy), and Vale Councillor Amos 
Duveen submitted apologies.

Sc.8 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019 were agreed as an accurate record and 
were signed by the Chairman.

Sc.9 Declarations of interest 

None.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 10 September 2019 Sc.2

Sc.10 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

Sc.11 Public participation 

None.

Sc.12 Performance review of Biffa Municipal Plc - 2018 

The committee considered the report of the head of housing and environment, which 
assessed Biffa Municipal Limited’s performance in delivering the household waste 
collection, street cleansing and ancillary services contract for the period 1 January to 31 
December 2018.

The report recommended that the contractor be awarded an overall rating of “Fair”.

South Councillor David Rouane, Cabinet member for housing and environment, introduced 
the report. Also present to answer questions were Vale Councillor Jenny Hannaby, 
Cabinet member for environmental and technical services, Liz Hayden, Head of Housing 
and Environment, Ian Matten, Environmental Services Manager and Pete Dickson, Debbie 
Doohan and Francis Drew, Biffa.

The report stated that the operational problems experienced in 2017, caused by the 
ageing fleet, continued to impact on the first six months of this review period resulting in 
the end of year Key Performance Targets (KPTs) being lower than would be expected 
from one of the councils’ contractors. While there was an improvement in eight out of the 
ten KPTs, compared with the previous review, it was not enough to change the overall 
classification.

There had been a significant improvement in performance in the first six months of 2019. 
With the exception of missed bins and levels of detritus, all targets were being met or 
exceeded and officers were confident that Biffa’s overall performance would be in a higher 
classification for 2019.

In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that:

 With regard to KPT1, missed collections, a missed bin had to be reported within 24 
hours in order for it to be recorded and rectified.  It was vital, therefore, for residents 
to report any missed bins within this time frame.

 The levels of litter and detritus (KPT 4) were assessed by independent inspectors.
 With regard to KPT8, deliveries – replacement bins, the bin stock was relatively old 

but the number requiring replacement was not high when compared with other local 
authorities.

 The personal digital assistant (pda) used by crews identified missed bins.
 The need for improved communication to help ensure residents were aware of what 

should/should not go in each bin was recognised. 

RESOLVED: to support the assessment of Biffa’s overall performance of the household 
waste collection, street cleansing and ancillary services contract in 2018 as “Fair”.

Page 5



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 10 September 2019 Sc.3

Sc.13 2018/19 performance review of Greenwich Leisure Limited 
(GLL) 

The committee considered the report of the head of community services which assessed 
Greenwich Leisure Limited’s (GLL) performance in delivering the joint leisure management 
contract for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.

The report recommended that the contractor be awarded an overall rating of “Excellent”.

Helen Pighills, Vale Cabinet member for community services introduced the report. Also 
present to answer questions were South Councillor Maggie Filipova-Rivers, Cabinet 
member for community services, Donna Pentelow, Head of Community Services, Dylan 
Evans, Active Communities Manager, Ben Whaymand, Leisure Facilities Team Leader, 
and John Amatt, Jamie Coleshill and Kevin Williams Hercus, GLL.

In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that:

 With regard to Key Performance Targets (KPTs) 11,12 and 13, GLL was constantly 
working to reduce energy usage.

 Although there was no KPT regarding community participation, GLL was committed 
to working in partnership with the council to deliver a programme of community 
activities. 

 Gender neutral changing areas were provided where appropriate and as part of 
planned refurbishment works.

 The accuracy of the percentages set out in Annex F – client monitoring scores, 
would be reviewed.

GLL and officers agreed to explore a member’s suggestion to explore measures to reduce 
car usage as a first means of transport to leisure centres and encourage customers to 
walk, cycle or use public transport.

The committee congratulated GLL and officers on the contactor’s excellent performance  
in 2018/19.

RESOLVED: to support the assessment of GLL’s overall performance of the leisure 
management contract in 2018/19 as “Excellent.”

Sc.14 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The committee noted its work programme.

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm

Page 6



Joint Scrutiny Committee

Report of Acting Deputy Chief Executive – Partnership and Planning 
Author: Andrew Down
Telephone: 01235 422300
Textphone: 18001 1235 422300
E-mail: andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk 

South cabinet member responsible: Sue Cooper
Tel: 01491 835631
E-mail: sue.cooper@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: Joint Scrutiny Committee
DATE: 16 January 2020

Vale cabinet member responsible: Emily Smith
Tel: 07879 640645
E-mail: emily.smith@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

Governance of the Oxfordshire Growth 
Board

Recommendation

That the committee notes the contents of this report.

Purpose of Report

1. Officers have been asked to report to the committee on a number of matters 
regarding the organisation and governance of the Oxfordshire Growth Board 
(OGB), and this document is the result.  

2. Committee members are referred to the background paper which was considered 
and agreed by the OGB at its meeting on 24 September 2019, and which can be 
found on line via the OGB’s website www.oxfordshiregrowthboard.org.  This paper 
provides a good introduction to the OGB, and a description of the process by which 
a review is currently being conducted.

Scope and purpose of the OGB

3. The OGB was established in 2014 as a joint committee of the six councils of 
Oxfordshire (‘the partner authorities’), together with key strategic partners. It was 
set up to facilitate and enable joint working on matters concerning economic 
development, strategic planning and growth. The OGB’s establishment was 

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:sue.cooper@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:emily.smith@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


premised on strengthening partnership arrangements across Oxfordshire for 
pragmatic working on key strategic issues.  It does this by overseeing the delivery 
of cross-county projects that the councils of Oxfordshire are seeking to deliver in a 
collaborative way – between local authorities, the Local Enterprise Partnership and 
wider partners and stakeholders.  Generally, however, the Board does not have 
many decisions it does, or can, take. 

4. The OGB replaced the former Spatial Planning and Infrastructure Partnership, the 
Local Transport Board, and incorporated oversight of the 2014 City Deal with 
Government. The OGB’s operation has sought to align these strategic meetings 
under a single terms of reference and governing body.  The work of the OGB also 
tangibly demonstrates the partner authorities’ willingness to cooperate on strategic 
planning matters as required under the Localism Act 2011 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

5. The OGB has been a route throug
[...]
rowth Board’s support is dependent 
on informal or temporary staffing arrangements, and what mitigation 
measures should be put in place to maintain continuity?

Process and structures
7. Does the current governance structure in its entirety support the effective 

functioning and management of the Growth Board’s work? 

8. Is there clear milestones and performance monitoring information to support 
the effective management and scrutiny of the Growth Board’s work?

9. Does the Growth Board conduct its business with the right level of 
transparency and engage with stakeholders and the public meaningfully in the 
right way at the right time? 

10. Is there sufficient transparency and clarity as to what decisions are needed 
and where decisions are taken so that the role of the Growth Board as a 
‘decision maker’ (as opposed to the role of the constituent individual 
Authorities) is properly understood and functioning as it should?  

Page 18



\\SAVVPSPFIL03\Services\Partnership and Insight\PROJECTS\Didcot Garden Town\04_Committee Documents\Scrutiny\2020\16 
Jan 2020 Joint Scrutiny Committee DGT v.2.doc 1 

 

Joint Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
  
Report of Head of Partnership and Insight 
Author: Marybeth Harasz 
Telephone: 01235 422473 

Textphone:  
E-mail: marybeth.harasz@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All wards within the Didcot Garden Town “Area of Influence” 
Cholsey, Didcot North East, Didcot South, Didcot West, Sandford and the 
Wittenhams wards in South Oxfordshire district. 
Blewbury and Harwell, Drayton, Hendreds, Steventon and the Hanneys, 
Sutton Courtenay, wards in the Vale of White Horse district. 

AGENDA ITEM or 
REPORT NO 

Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Judy Roberts 
Tel: 01865 864041 

E-mail: judy.roberts@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
To: CABINET 
DATE: 31 January 2020 

Executive member responsible: Cllr Sue Cooper 
Tel: 01491 835631 

E-mail: Sue.Cooper@southandvale.gov.uk 
To: CABINET 
DATE: 30 January 2020 

 

Didcot Garden Town 

Recommendation 

That the Joint Scrutiny Committee considers governance arrangements and project 
priorities for Didcot Garden Town before further Cabinet Member Decision for both 
Cabinets. Recommendations to Cabinets are as follows: 
 

(a) Approve operating guidelines, terms of reference and revised governance for 
the Didcot Garden Town Advisory Board and sounding boards as shown in 
Appendix 2. 

(b) Agree to name the nominated Didcot Garden Town Board as “Didcot Garden 
Town Advisory Board”. 

(c) Agree the Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan project priorities. 

(d) Delegate authority to apply for future funding opportunities that directly align 
with the Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan as appropriate. 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



\\SAVVPSPFIL03\Services\Partnership and Insight\PROJECTS\Didcot Garden Town\04_Committee Documents\Scrutiny\2020\16 
Jan 2020 Joint Scrutiny Committee DGT v.2.doc 2 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To ask the Joint Scrutiny Committee to consider and comment on project delivery 
recommendations for Didcot Garden Town including an updated governance 
structure and priorities for project delivery. 

2. To provide information about recommendations made by the Vale Cabinet and 
Sutton Courtenay Parish Council on 12 July 2019. 

3. To update the committee on recent community engagement activity and a potential 
time line for Didcot Garden Town work streams. 

Strategic Objectives  

4. South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils approved the Didcot 
Garden Town Delivery Plan on 5 and 6 October 2017. The vision for the plan is: 
“Oxfordshire’s gateway to future science, applied technology and vibrant 
communities”. Sustainability lies at the heart of this vision with strategies that 
include fantastic green space, connected and cultural communities and visionary 
science and advanced technologies. 

Background 

5. South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse district councils approved various 
actions related to Didcot Garden Town on 5 and
[...]
at working sub-groups would report to the Board. It was agreed that 
sub-groups would be governed by a set of operating guidelines similar to a model 
set out in appendix 2 of the October 2017 cabinet papers.  

10. Since the October 2017 approval, a nominated Board has met to further discuss 
governance. The nominated Board recommended a simplified version of operating 
guidelines that more closely reflects their advisory role and typical of other garden 
communities. For example, Bicester Garden Town and the North Essex garden 
settlements have extremely simple, somewhat informal governance structures. 
Appendix 1 shows the previously approved governance structure. 

11. The nominated Board suggested that “sounding boards” replace sub-groups. At 
least three sounding boards are proposed: residents, parish councils and business. 
The purpose of the sounding boards is to provide comments, insight and advice 
about ongoing work to implement the Delivery Plan. Didcot Garden Town project 
delivery staff would facilitate at least two sounding board meetings per year and 
report meeting content to the Board. 

12. In addition to operating guidelines, the revised name: ‘Didcot Garden Town 
Advisory Board’ (DGTAB) has been proposed by the nominated Board as being 
more reflective of their role.  

13. The Vale of White Horse District Council Cabinet (“Cabinet”) considered approval 
of the governance model recommended by the nominated Board on 12 July 2019. 
The Cabinet expressed concern at the lack of community engagement on new 
governance proposals. Cabinet deferred consideration of the actions to allow the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee to consider them and comment back to Cabinet.  

14. A representative of Sutton Courtenay Parish Council gave public comment at the 
12 July 2019 Cabinet meeting stating that they were fully supportive of the project. 
Sutton Courtenay recommended an amendment to the governance model to 
include a representative from Sutton Courtenay Parish Council on the new 
DGTAB.  

15. Sutton Courtenay Parish Council first wrote to the Didcot Garden Town staff with 
the request for a seat on the DGTAB in January 2019. The nominated Board 
considered the letter and staff responded that the best way for Parish Councils to 
participate is through the Sounding Boards. Correspondence was received from 
Sutton Courtenay on 20 March 2019 with the same request for a seat on the 
Advisory Board. On 12 September 2019 Sutton Courtenay Parish Council wrote to 
ask that their statement to Cabinet be included in the report to the Joint Scrutiny 
Committee. 

16. A total of five parish councils are located partially within the Didcot Garden Town 
boundary. They are: Appleford-on-Thames, East Hagbourne, Harwell, Milton and 
Sutton Courtenay. Didcot is located entirely within the DGT boundary. The public 
statement by Sutton Courtenay and a map of all parish councils located within the 
DGT boundary are shown in Appendix 2.    

17. One additional seat has been added to the proposed DGTAB structure in 
consideration of the request to provide a seat to enhance parish council 
participation. A revised set of operations guidelines and terms of reference have 
been updated accordingly. The representative would be elected by the Parish 

Page 21



\\SAVVPSPFIL03\Services\Partnership and Insight\PROJECTS\Didcot Garden Town\04_Committee Documents\Scrutiny\2020\16 
Jan 2020 Joint Scrutiny Committee DGT v.2.doc 4 

 

Council Sounding Board annually. The parish council representative on the 
DGTAB would not consider Didcot Town Council as a candidate for this seat 
because Didcot Town Council already has a seat on the Board. Updated terms of 
reference proposed for the DGTAB and the sounding boards are shown in 
Appendix 2. 

18. On 5 December 2019 all 18 town and parish councils were notified that Didcot 
Garden Town matters would be discussed at the 16 January 2020 Joint Scrutiny 
Committee meeting. 

19. On 12 July, the Vale Cabinet req
[...]
de the boundary for Didcot Garden Town. Five parish 
councils are located partially within the boundary. If a seat is offered to Sutton 
Courtenay, it follows that a seat should also be offered to Appleford, East 
Hagbourne, Harwell and Milton to be consistent with decision making. Didcot Town 
Council is located entirely within the Didcot Garden Town boundary and has a seat 
on the nominated DGTAB. 

43. The proposed structure of the DGTAB has been updated to add one seat for a 
parish council representative who is elected by the Parish Council Sounding 
Board. The representative would be selected from the 17 parish councils that are 
located within either the Didcot Garden Town or Area of Influence boundaries. 

Page 24



\\SAVVPSPFIL03\Services\Partnership and Insight\PROJECTS\Didcot Garden Town\04_Committee Documents\Scrutiny\2020\16 
Jan 2020 Joint Scrutiny Committee DGT v.2.doc 7 

 

Conclusion 

44. The simplified governance structure and project priorities are considered the best 
way to support the delivery of projects for Didcot Garden Town. The proposals 
reflect that housing and infrastructure projects are being largely implemented by 
outside partners and private land developers rather than by a Didcot Garden Town 
development corporation as originally envisioned. 

45. Didcot Garden Town is a long-term strategy. A flexible approach will ensure 
success over time. Some ideas in the delivery plan may not be workable as 
envisioned, such as the governance model. Recommended actions in the Cabinet 
papers are intended to progress near term and early priority projects such as 
governance, community engagement, meanwhile uses and social infrastructure. 
Recommendations consider the current context and can be updated as the 
situation changes.   

Background Papers 

• Vale Cabinet paper and minutes 12 July 2019: 
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=2654
&Ver=4 

• Appendix 1 - Original and new governance structures compared   
• Appendix 2 - Proposed operations guidelines and terms of reference for Didcot 

Garden Town Advisory Board and sounding boards 
• Appendix 3 – Statement by Sutton Courtenay Parish Council read at 12 July 2019 

Vale cabinet meeting  
• Appendix 4 – Community Engagement Summary 
• Appendix 5 – Proposed timeline for approvals 
 

Page 25

http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=2654&Ver=4
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=2654&Ver=4
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=2654&Ver=4
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=2654&Ver=4


December 2019 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
ORIGINAL AND NEW GOVERNANCE STRUCTURES COMPARED 

FIGURE 1: ORIGINAL (APPROVED) GOVERNANCE 
STRUCTURE  
FIGURES 2 AND 3: REVISED (PROPOSED) GOVERNANCE 
STRUCTURE  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 26



December 2019 
 

 
Figure 1. Original (approved) governance structure 
 
The governance structure for Didcot Garden Town shown below was published in 
Chapter 10 of the Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan and approved by South and 
Vale Cabinets in October 2017. Figures 2 and 3 on the following page show the 
revised governance structure that was agreed by the nominated Didcot Garden 
Town Board on 11 March 2019.  
 

 
 
  

Page 27



December 2019 
 

 
Figures 2 and 3. Revised (proposed) governance structure 
 
The proposed governance structure has been updated since 12 July 2019 to include 
a parish council representative. The structure is reflects the advisory role of the 
Board and is recommended for approval. 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 28



December 2019 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 2 
 
PROPOSED OPERATIONS GUIDELINES AND TERMS OF 
REFERENCE FOR DIDCOT GARDEN TOWN ADVISORY BOARD 
AND SOUNDING BOARDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 29



Didcot Garden Town 
Operating Guidelines for Didcot Garden Town Advisory Board  
 
 

 
December 2019 

 

TERMS OF RE
[...]
Advisory Board and Sounding Boards as recommended, but please 

consider our request for a full seat on the Advisory Board with voting rights.  A vote 

for Sutton Courtenay would balance the Board between the Va!e and SODC/Didcot 

TC.  

Page 44



3 

We do wish to be constructive in our request and request that if you are minded 

not to agree to that request, then an invitation to attend with voting rights for 

agenda items relating to discussions and decisions on plans for land within SC 

and the immediate vicinity where SC could be affected or even just an invitation 

to attend and contribute to the discussions. 

And in any case, we ask that when the relevant officers are developing strategies 

and plans for projects on land which fall within Sutton Courtenay and its 

immediate vicinity where Sutton Courtenay could be affected, full consultation 

with Sutton Courtenay Parish Council should take place.  

Finally, it is noticeable that OxLEP has a place on the Board as does Homes 

England. Both of these have considerable impact on the Growth Agenda you are 

now querying and do not necessarily represent the views of local communities 

and the requirement to protect the villages from undue and inferior quality 

development and the green spaces between them.  It is recommended that CPRE 

might also be asked to join the Board, as well as a Parish Council representative, 

to balance out the influence of those intent on driving the growth agenda. 

Thank you and please could I have a reassurance that our request will be 

considered and if not accepted the rationale is clearly documented for us to see. 

Rita Atkinson on behalf of Sutton Courtenay Parish Council 

12 July 2019 

Appendix 3: Statement by Sutton Courtenay Parish Council read at 12 July 2019 

Vale cabinet meeting 

Page 45



PARISH AND TOWN COUNCILS LOCATED INSIDE DIDCOT GARDEN TOWN BOUNDARY 

GARDEN TOWN BOUNDARY 

AREA OF INFLUENCE 

APPENDIX 3: Parish councils located partially inside
[...]
kground
	Financial Implications
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risks
	Risks
	Other Implications
	Other Implications
	Conclusion
	Conclusion
	Conclusion
	Background Papers
	Background Papers


	ADP484C.tmp
	Joint Scrutiny Committee
	Recommendation

	Didcot Garden Town
	Didcot Garden Town
	Purpose of Report
	Purpose of Report
	Purpose of Report
	Strategic Objectives
	Strategic Objectives
	Background
	Background
	Financial Implications
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risks
	Risks
	Other Implications
	Other Implications
	Conclusion
	Conclusion
	Conclusion
	Background Papers
	Background Papers


	ADP28FF.tmp
	Joint Scrutiny Committee
	Recommendation

	Didcot Garden Town
	Didcot Garden Town
	Purpose of Report
	Purpose of Report
	Purpose of Report
	Strategic Objectives
	Strategic Objectives
	Background
	Background
	Financial Implications
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risks
	Risks
	Other Implications
	Other Implications
	Conclusion
	Conclusion
	Conclusion
	Background Papers
	Background Papers



	8 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings





Minutes of the meeting


South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 16 January 2020 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Joint Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday 16 January 2020 at 6.30 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Ian White (Chair for this meeting), Peter Dragonetti 
(In place of Sam Casey-Rerhaye), Stefan Gawrysiak, Alexandrine Kantor, and George 
Levy 

Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Nathan Boyd (Vice-chair for this meeting), 
Andy Cooke, Amos Duveen, Hayleigh Gascoigne, David Grant

Officers: Steve Culliford, Andrew Down, Marybeth Harasz, Susan Harbour, and Adrianna 
Partridge 

Also present: Councillor Sue Cooper (South Oxfordshire), Councillors Judy Roberts, 
Emily Smith and Richard Webber (Vale of White Horse)

Number of members of the public: 4

Sc.15 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Sam Casey-Rerhaye had sent her apologies for absence and appointed 
Councillor Peter Dragonetti as her substitute.  

Sc.16 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 
10 September 2019 and agree that the Chair signs them as such.  

Sc.17 Declarations of interest 

Councillors Andy Cooke, Peter Dragonetti and Hayleigh Gascoigne all declared personal 
interests in the Oxfordshire Growth Board agenda item as they were members of the 
Growth Board’s Scrutiny Panel.  Councillor Gascoigne also declared a personal interest in 
the Didcot Garden Town agenda item as she was a local resident and local ward member.  



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 16 January 2020 Sc.2

Sc.18 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

The chair announced details of the emergency evacuation procedure and asked all 
present to silence their mobile phones.  

Sc.19 Public participation 

Two members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting and made statements 
as follows.  

(1) Rita Atkinson of Sutton Courtenay Parish Council spoke in favour of allowing the 
parish council a place on the Didcot Garden Town Advisory Board.  

(2) Councillor Richard Webber, the Vale ward member for Sutton Courtenay, spoke in 
support of allowing the parish council a place on the Didcot Garden Town Advisory 
Board.  

Sc.20 Governance of the Oxfordshire Growth Board 

Councillors Andy Cooke, Peter Dragonetti and Hayleigh Gascoigne all declared personal 
interests in this item as they were members of the Growth Board’s Scrutiny Panel.  

The committee considered the head of partnership and insight’s report on the organisation 
and governance of the Oxfordshire Growth Board.  The report set out the scope and 
purpose of the Growth Board, the membership and resources, its decision-making, its role 
in the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal, and details of the Growth Board review 
currently taking place.  The leaders of South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse district 
councils were present and answered the committee’s questions.  

The Growth Board was a joint committee consisting of six voting members, who were the 
leaders of Oxfordshire’s six principal councils.  There were also non-voting members 
invited to the table to take an active part at each meeting.  The board meetings were well-
attended by the public, many of which took up the opportunity to address the Growth 
Board during a public speaking session.  The Growth Board also had a separate Scrutiny 
Panel and several sub-groups to concentrate on specific subjects.  

The Growth Board had commenced a review of its operations and was due to publish a 
report on the outcome shortly.  Committee members were urged to read this document 
and to come to the Growth Board meetings or those of its Scrutiny Panel.  The committee 
noted that the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal was a deal between the government 
and the principal councils in Oxfordshire.  This deal was part of the Growth Board’s work 
but not its sole focus.  The deal had previously been subject to scrutiny.  

RESOLVED: to note the head of partnership and insight’s report.  

Sc.21 Didcot Garden Town 

Councillor Hayleigh Gascoigne declared a personal interest in this item as she was a local 
resident and local ward member.  



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 16 January 2020 Sc.3

The committee considered the head of partnership and insight’s report into the project 
delivery and governance arrangements of Didcot Garden Town.  The report also updated 
on recent community engagement and the potential timeline for work programmes.  The 
Vale’s Cabinet member for partnership and insight and South Oxfordshire’s Leader 
answered the committee’s questions.  

The Cabinet member reported that since the report was first considered by the Vale’s 
Cabinet in July, the governance arrangements had been amended to take into account 
Cabinet’s concerns.  The governance structure proposed was now more inclusive and 
community-driven.  There were three sounding boards, one for local residents, one for the 
business community, and one for parish councils to feed in their ideas to an advisory 
board.  The advisory board would make recommendations to the representative 
organisations.  In response to the request from Sutton Courtenay Parish Council, there 
was now a designated parish council representative on the advisory board.  

The committee welcomed the changes to the governance arrangements but made two 
suggestions to improve the structure further: 

 that the parish council representative on the Didcot Garden Town Advisory Board 
should be chosen from the five parish councils within the Didcot Garden Town 
boundary; and 

 that the Didcot Garden Town Advisory Board be asked to consider adding a voting 
member to increase its environmental representation.   

The committee’s rationale behind these suggestions was that the most appropriate 
parishes to represent parish councils on the advisory board were the five parish councils 
nearest to Didcot and the parishes that fell within the Didcot Garden Town boundary.  The 
outer lying parishes within the area of influence could feed in their ideas through the parish 
councils’ sounding board.  Also, the committee considered that adding an environmental 
representative was important to balance the other competing aims.  However, it was 
recognised that finding an appropriate environmental representative was not an easy task.  
The committee considered that this representative should be independent of the other 
partners.  

RESOLVED: to recommend the South and Vale Cabinets that they:

(a) approve the operating guidelines, terms of reference and revised governance for the 
Didcot Garden Town Advisory Board and sounding boards, as set out in appendix 2 
to the head of partnership and insight’s report to the Joint Scrutiny Committee on 16 
January 2020, with the following changes:
(i) the parish council representative on the Didcot Garden Town Advisory Board 

be chosen from the five parish councils within the Didcot Garden Town 
boundary; 

(ii) recommend that the Didcot Garden Town Advisory Board considers adding a 
voting member to increase its environmental representation; 

(b) agree to name the nominated Didcot Garden Town Board as the ‘Didcot Garden 
Town Advisory Board’; 

(c) agree the Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan project priorities; and 



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 16 January 2020 Sc.4

(d) delegate authority to the relevant head of service to apply for future funding 
opportunities that directly align with the Didcot Garden Town Delivery Plan as 
appropriate.  

Sc.22 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The committee reviewed and updated its work programme, adding items as follows:
 A review of progress with the Didcot Garden Town project – November 
 A report on progress with the Oxfordshire Growth Board governance review – in six 

to nine months

The meeting closed at 8.14 pm


